

No. 17-2585

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SAUK PRAIRIE CONSERVATION ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; RYAN ZINKE, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR*; NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; MICHAEL REYNOLDS, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE*; U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; AND TIMOTHY O. HORNE, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION*,

Defendants-Appellees,¹

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, Case No. 17-cv-35
The Honorable James D. Peterson, Judge**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
SAUK PRAIRIE CONSERVATION ALLIANCE**

Brian H. Potts (Counsel of Record)
Jeff J. Bowen
Danielle S. Grant-Keane
PERKINS COIE LLP
1 East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 663-7460

Jacob E. Aronson
PERKINS COIE LLP
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 344-7048

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

¹ Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Ryan Zinke and Timothy O. Horne are substituted for their predecessors in office, Sally Jewell and Denise Turner Roth, respectively.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Issue preclusion did not bar the district court from considering the Alliance’s preliminary injunction motion.	2
II. The challenged high-impact activities are likely to cause irreparable harm before the district court issues a decision on the merits.	5
A. Federal Defendants misstate the standard that the Alliance must show to demonstrate irreparable harm.	5
B. The Alliance has shown a likelihood of irreparable harm before the district court issues a decision on the merits.	6
III. The Alliance is likely to succeed on its National Environmental Policy Act claim because the National Park Service’s action was not categorically excluded from environmental review.	7
1. A categorical exclusion is appropriate only when there is no possibility that an action would have a significant environmental effect.	8
2. In reviewing the categorical exclusion determination, the court must consider whether there is a possibility of significant environmental impacts.	11
3. The National Park Service considered the wrong baseline for determining that its action would have no significant environmental impact.	14
4. Allowing dual-sport motorcycle use, dog training and trialing with firearms, and helicopter training could have significant noise impacts.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. The National Park Service did not take a hard look at whether allowing dual-sport motorcycle use would have significant impacts on air quality.....	20
B. Allowing dual-sport motorcycle use, dog training and trialing with firearms, and helicopter training could have significant impacts on wildlife.	22
IV. The Alliance is likely to succeed on its Federal Property and Administrative Services Act claim.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.J. Canfield v. Vess Beverages, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 36 (7th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1981).....	1
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Ellifson v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 312 Wis. 2d 664 (Ct. App. 2008).....	3
<i>Gates v. Paul</i> , 127 Wis. 628 (1906).....	3
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	26
<i>Highway J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Ind. Forest All., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 684 F.2d 565 (8th Cir. 1982).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>Precision Erecting, Inc. v. M & I Marshall & Ilsley Bank</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 288 (Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 5
<i>Riverhawks v. Zepeda</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Ore. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Thorp Sales Corp. v. Gyuro Grading Co.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 431 (1983).....	3
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Sec. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>West v. Sec'y of Dep't of Transp.</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

40 U.S.C. § 550(b)(1) 27

Wis. Stat. § 808.03(1) 4

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 8, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) 13, 16

43 C.F.R. § 46.30(1) 15

43 C.F.R. § 46.205(c) 8

43 C.F.R. § 46.215 8, 13, 22
